
Virginia Department of Corrections
Quarterly Report to the Governor and General Assembly (§53.1-10.7)
Demographic, Offense and Health Information of Inmates Incarcerated in VADOC Facilities 1  - CY2025

Demographic Information

Gender Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
Male 21,497 93.7% 21,281 93.6% 21,333 92.9% 21,041 92.8%
Female 1,452 6.3% 1,460 6.4% 1,622 7.1% 1,625 7.2%
Unknown 0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Total 22,949 22,741 22,955 22,666

Race
White 10,360 45.1% 10,296 45.3% 10,461 45.6% 10,324 45.5%
Black 12,372 53.9% 12,226 53.8% 12,285 53.5% 12,135 53.5%
Asian or Pacific Islander 115 0.5% 115 0.5% 113 0.5% 112 0.5%
American Indian or Alaska Native 40 0.2% 42 0.2% 39 0.2% 41 0.2%
Not Reported 62 0.3% 62 0.3% 57 0.2% 54 0.2%
Total 22,949 22,741 22,955 22,666

Ethnicity
Hispanic 884 3.9% 879 3.9% 895 3.9% 898 4.0%
Non-Hispanic 22,065 96.1% 21,862 96.1% 22,060 96.1% 21,768 96.0%
Total 22,949 22,741 22,955 22,666

Age
Under 18 3 0.0% 6 0.0% 5 0.0% 6 0.0%
18 - 24 1,223 5.3% 1,176 5.2% 1,176 5.1% 1,148 5.1%
25 - 29 2,215 9.7% 2,194 9.6% 2,186 9.5% 2,162 9.5%
30 - 34 3,133 13.7% 3,073 13.5% 3,038 13.2% 2,947 13.0%
35 - 39 3,509 15.3% 3,460 15.2% 3,500 15.2% 3,455 15.2%
40 - 44 3,357 14.6% 3,339 14.7% 3,388 14.8% 3,329 14.7%
45 - 49 2,780 12.1% 2,755 12.1% 2,819 12.3% 2,786 12.3%
50 - 54 2,110 9.2% 2,089 9.2% 2,090 9.1% 2,047 9.0%
55 - 59 1,741 7.6% 1,748 7.7% 1,784 7.8% 1,817 8.0%
60 - 64 1,441 6.3% 1,437 6.3% 1,437 6.3% 1,403 6.2%
65 and Over 1,437 6.3% 1,464 6.4% 1,532 6.7% 1,566 6.9%
Total 22,949 22,741 22,955 22,666

Average Age

Gang Membership2

Confirmed Gang Member 4,595 20.0% 4,682 20.6% 4,728 20.6% 4,698 20.7%
Not a Gang Member 18,354 80.0% 18,059 79.4% 18,227 79.4% 17,968 79.3%
Total 22,949 22,741 22,955 22,666

First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter

43.0 43.2 43.3 43.4

1Total includes Out of State Contract offenders for whom minimal demographic, offense and health information is collected (1st Qtr = 35; 2nd Qtr = 33; 3rd Qtr = 33; 4th Qtr = 32)

2Gang data extracted from VirginiaCORIS by VADOC Statistical Analysis & Forecast Unit and verified by VADOC Operations Logistics Unit
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Most Serious Offense 5 Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
Aggravated Murder 420 1.8% 417 1.8% 417 1.8% 418 1.8%
First Degree Murder 2,464 10.7% 2,463 10.8% 2,458 10.7% 2,466 10.9%
Second Degree Murder 1,611 7.0% 1,625 7.1% 1,648 7.2% 1,650 7.3%
Manslaughter 557 2.4% 553 2.4% 557 2.4% 543 2.4%
Abduction 1,630 7.1% 1,618 7.1% 1,619 7.1% 1,618 7.1%
Rape/Sexual Assault 3,462 15.1% 3,452 15.2% 3,460 15.1% 3,435 15.2%
Robbery 2,709 11.8% 2,654 11.7% 2,604 11.3% 2,549 11.2%
Assault 2,954 12.9% 2,894 12.7% 2,955 12.9% 2,900 12.8%
Weapons 641 2.8% 647 2.8% 660 2.9% 620 2.7%
Sex Offense 929 4.0% 934 4.1% 972 4.2% 973 4.3%
Arson 61 0.3% 57 0.3% 63 0.3% 59 0.3%
Burglary/B&E 882 3.8% 846 3.7% 846 3.7% 822 3.6%
Larceny/Fraud 1,397 6.1% 1,373 6.0% 1,409 6.1% 1,362 6.0%
Conspiracy 4 0.0% 5 0.0% 6 0.0% 7 0.0%
DUI 110 0.5% 97 0.4% 109 0.5% 101 0.4%
Habitual Traffic Offender 52 0.2% 56 0.2% 60 0.3% 52 0.2%
Other Property/Public Order 8 0.0% 8 0.0% 7 0.0% 6 0.0%
Drug Sales 2,358 10.3% 2,369 10.4% 2,421 10.5% 2,379 10.5%
Drug Possession 506 2.2% 481 2.1% 484 2.1% 453 2.0%
Not Yet Reported 194 0.8% 192 0.8% 200 0.9% 253 1.1%
Total 22,949 22,741 22,955 22,666

Substance Abuse Information 3

Alcohol Usage Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
Alcohol Not Used 1,210 5.3% 1,179 5.2% 1,170 5.1% 1,145 5.1%
Occasional Use 5,461 23.8% 5,370 23.6% 5,394 23.5% 5,332 23.5%
Moderate Use 2,814 12.3% 2,759 12.1% 2,752 12.0% 2,709 12.0%
Heavy Use 3,641 15.9% 3,600 15.8% 3,617 15.8% 3,536 15.6%
Eligible for Therapeutic Community4 481 2.1% 474 2.1% 474 2.1% 471 2.1%
Alcohol Used, Extent Unknown 1,154 5.0% 1,155 5.1% 1,158 5.0% 1,147 5.1%
Not Reported 8,188 35.7% 8,204 36.1% 8,390 36.5% 8,326 36.7%
Total 22,949 22,741 22,955 22,666

Drug Usage
Drugs Not Used 1,440 6.3% 1,407 6.2% 1,379 6.0% 1,340 5.9%
Occasional Use 1,662 7.2% 1,649 7.3% 1,649 7.2% 1,648 7.3%
Moderate Use 1,950 8.5% 1,904 8.4% 1,951 8.5% 1,907 8.4%
Heavy Use 5,124 22.3% 5,082 22.3% 5,142 22.4% 5,035 22.2%
Eligible for Therapeutic Community4 520 2.3% 518 2.3% 515 2.2% 509 2.2%
Drugs Used, Extent Unknown 4,007 17.5% 3,945 17.3% 3,936 17.1% 3,899 17.2%
Not Reported 8,246 35.9% 8,236 36.2% 8,383 36.5% 8,328 36.7%
Total 22,949 22,741 22,955 22,666
1Total includes Out of State Contract offenders for whom minimal demographic, offense and health information is collected (1st Qtr = 35; 2nd Qtr = 33; 3rd Qtr = 33; 4th Qtr = 32)

4Alcohol or drug use unknown but offender is currently assigned or targeted to be in a substance abuse therapeutic community; declining numbers are due to this identifier being an 
artifact of the legacy offender management system (OBSCIS)

3With the implementation of Phase 3 of VirginiaCORIS in 2010 and the roll-out of the Virginia Re-Entry Initiative (VARI) in 2011, additional Substance Abuse information is available that 
differs from previous years

Third Quarter Fourth Quarter

Fourth Quarter

First Quarter Second Quarter

First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter

Page 2 of 3



Virginia Department of Corrections
Quarterly Report to the Governor and General Assembly (§53.1-10.7)
Demographic, Offense and Health Information of Inmates Incarcerated in VADOC Facilities 1  - CY2025

Mental Health Information

Mental Health Status Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
No Code Assigned/Unclassified 151 0.7% 192 0.8% 247 1.1% 280 1.2%
No History or Current Evidence of Impairment 14,332 62.5% 14,057 61.8% 14,041 61.2% 13,794 60.9%
Minimal Impairment 1,546 6.7% 1,414 6.2% 1,347 5.9% 1,243 5.5%
Mild Impairment 6,403 27.9% 6,590 29.0% 6,851 29.8% 6,898 30.4%
Diagnosis of Serious Mental Illness4 517 2.3% 488 2.1% 469 2.0% 451 2.0%
Total 22,949 22,741 22,955 22,666

Mental Health Commitment Type
Involuntary 761 3.3% 750 3.3% 755 3.3% 757 3.3%
Court Ordered 290 1.3% 286 1.3% 293 1.3% 284 1.3%
Voluntary 1,099 4.8% 1,107 4.9% 1,128 4.9% 1,125 5.0%
More than One MH Commitment Type 565 2.5% 585 2.6% 593 2.6% 587 2.6%
MH Commitment, Type Not Specified 76 0.3% 69 0.3% 67 0.3% 63 0.3%
No Known Mental Health Commitment 20,158 87.8% 19,944 87.7% 20,119 87.6% 19,850 87.6%
Total 22,949 22,741 22,955 22,666

Mental Health Treatment Type
Inpatient 772 3.4% 779 3.4% 775 3.4% 775 3.4%
Outpatient 3,197 13.9% 3,172 13.9% 3,268 14.2% 3,227 14.2%
Both 1,587 6.9% 1,595 7.0% 1,632 7.1% 1,626 7.2%
MH Treatment, Type Not Specified 323 1.4% 310 1.4% 307 1.3% 293 1.3%
No Known Mental Health Treatment 17,070 74.4% 16,885 74.2% 16,973 73.9% 16,745 73.9%
Total 22,949 22,741 22,955 22,666

First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter

4Diagnosis of Serious Mental Illness includes MH-2S-Serious Mental Illness, MH-3-Moderate Mental Impairment, CMH3 Moderate impairment, CMH4 Severe impairment, MH 2S - 
Substantially Serious Mental Illness, MH 3S - Moderately Serious Mental Illness, MH 4S - Severely Serious Mental Illness, MH-4-Severe Mental Impairment, CMH2S - SMI with Mild to 
Moderate Impairment, CMH3S - SMI with Moderate Impairment, and CMH4S - SMI with Severe Impairment.

1Total includes Out of State Contract offenders for whom minimal demographic, offense and health information is collected (1st Qtr = 35; 2nd Qtr = 33; 3rd Qtr = 33; 4th Qtr = 32)
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